used to collect thirty-six (36) water samples from four zones 

at three different depths. The depths used were (that is, 0-

15cm, 15-30cm, and 30cm and below) using 500 mL pre-

cleaned Teflon sample bottles with caps for analysis making a 

total of one hundred and eight (108) water samples. The 

Teflon sampling bottles were rinsed well with water to be 

sampled several times before they were carefully filled to 

over-flowing, to avoid trapping air bubbles in sealed bottles. 

Additionally, the Teflon sampling bottles were rinsed with the